501965571 06/22/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | MERGER |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 05/27/2012 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| Fabcon, Incorporated | 05/23/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Fabcon Companies, LLC. | |
|-------------------|------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 12520 Quentin Ave. S. | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 200 | |
| City: | Savage | |
| State/Country: | MINNESOTA | |
| Postal Code: | 55378 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6955014 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (952)563-3001

 Phone:
 952-563-3000

 Email:
 svidas@vaslaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Scott Q. Vidas

Address Line 1: 6640 Shady Oak Road

Address Line 2: Suite 400

Address Line 4: Eden Prairie, MINNESOTA 55344

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | F02.2-11001 |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Scott Q. Vidas |

PATENT

REEL: 028427 FRAME: 0351

\$40.00 695

501965571

Total Attachments: 4

source=Certificate of Merger_Fabcon Companies#page1.tif source=Certificate of Merger_Fabcon Companies#page2.tif source=Certificate of Merger_Fabcon Companies#page3.tif source=Certificate of Merger_Fabcon Companies#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028427 FRAME: 0352

Delaware

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"FABCON, INCORPORATED", A MINNESOTA CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "FABCON, L.L.C." UNDER THE NAME OF "FABCON COMPANIES, LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-FOURTH DAY OF MAY, A.D. 2012, AT 1:17 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE TWENTY-SEVENTH DAY OF MAY, A.D. 2012, AT 11:59 O'CLOCK P.M.

120627432

DATE: 05-24-12

AUTHENT\CATION: 9596041

PATENT REEL: 028427 FRAME: 0353

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

2498849 8100M

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 01:29 PM 05/24/2012 FILED 01:17 PM 05/24/2012 SRV 120627432 - 2498849 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

Fabcon, Incorporated (a Minnesota corporation)

WITH AND INTO

Fabcon, L.L.C. (a Delaware limited liability company)

(Delaware)

Pursuant to Section 18-209 of the Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware, the undersigned limited liability company, Fabcon, L.L.C., a limited liability company duly organized under the laws of Delaware (the "Company"), hereby certifies as follows:

FIRST: The name and jurisdiction of formation or organization of each of the constituent entities of the merger are as follows:

Jurisdiction of Formation or Organization

Name

Fabcon, Incorporated Fabcon, L.L.C.

Minnesota Delaware

SECOND: An agreement of merger (the "Plan of Merger") has been approved and executed by each of the Company and Fabcon, Incorporated ("Inc.") wherein Inc. will merge with and into the Company.

THIRD: The name of the surviving limited liability company is Fabcon, L.L.C.

FOURTH: The Company's Certificate of Formation is amended so that paragraph 1 reads in its entirety as follows:

"The name of the limited liability company is Fabcon Companies, LLC."

The foregoing amendment has been adopted pursuant to § 18-202 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act.

FIFTH: This Certificate of Merger will be effective at 11:59 p.m., Eastern Time, on May 27, 2012.

PATENT REEL: 028427 FRAME: 0354 SIXTH: The Plan of Merger is on file at the Company's offices at 12520 Quentin Ave. S., Suite 200, Savage, Minnesota.

SEVENTH: A copy of the Plan of Merger will be furnished by the Company, on request and without cost, to any member of the Company, and to any person holding an interest in Fabcon, Incorporated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Merger has been executed by a duly authorized person of the Company this 23rd day of May, 2012.

FABCON, L.L.C.

Mark R. Pederson

Chief Financial Officer

fb.us.8615758.01

Signature Page for Certificate of Merger

PATENT REEL: 028427 FRAME: 0356

RECORDED: 06/22/2012